
2024-2025 University of Colorado Colorado Springs Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 14, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-12   Conf: 12-8   Home: 9-4   Away: 8-6   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Moore Allen, Amyah 31-31 936 30.2 221-467 .473 20-81 .247 134-178 .753 26 77 103 3.3 82 4 76 94 21 56 596 19.2
24 White, Maison 31-31 822 26.5 149-272 .548 0-0 .000 78-148 .527 128 201 329 10.6 74 0 27 48 22 28 376 12.1
03 Robinson, Breelyn 31-18 755 24.4 56-206 .272 40-142 .282 44-59 .746 18 43 61 2.0 71 2 33 44 2 37 196 6.3
02 Bradley, Gia 31-27 627 20.2 51-148 .345 38-116 .328 14-19 .737 8 69 77 2.5 53 1 27 27 10 16 154 5.0
00 Reynolds, Ellie 31-25 566 18.3 45-113 .398 27-72 .375 15-16 .938 4 57 61 2.0 27 0 53 51 2 28 132 4.3
04 Vidal, Emily 30-13 598 19.9 30-118 .254 23-86 .267 30-35 .857 3 33 36 1.2 48 1 29 27 8 18 113 3.8
13 Snowden, Amaya 31-0 435 14.0 48-101 .475 2-11 .182 19-27 .704 27 68 95 3.1 47 1 10 27 21 9 117 3.8
11 Hagood, Krystina 30-0 324 10.8 32-96 .333 10-41 .244 31-45 .689 16 38 54 1.8 35 1 18 28 6 15 105 3.5
05 Ottmann, Rylie 25-6 403 16.1 27-102 .265 8-45 .178 18-28 .643 21 38 59 2.4 38 0 22 37 3 18 80 3.2
20 Wilson, Mya 27-4 415 15.4 24-68 .353 6-23 .261 16-29 .552 8 32 40 1.5 48 3 19 29 2 11 70 2.6
15 Jackson-Allen, Jayla 19-0 164 8.6 18-47 .383 8-22 .364 4-8 .500 4 15 19 1.0 13 0 8 10 0 3 48 2.5
25 Silva, Ellen 20-0 149 7.5 19-41 .463 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 15 30 45 2.3 17 0 4 10 4 3 41 2.1
14 Towns, Olivia 3-0 6 2.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.3
Total 31 6200 200.0 720-1781 .404 182-639 .285 407-601 .677 333 763 1096 35.4 554 13 326 443 101 242 2029 65.45
Opponents 31 6200 200.0 664-1702 .390 178-550 .324 464-635 .731 336 801 1137 36.7 591 19 346 510 81 231 1970 63.55

Team Statistics UCCS OPP
SCORING 2029 1970
    Points Per Game 65.5 63.5
    Scoring Margin 1.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 720-1781 664-1702
    Field Goal Pct .404 .390
3 POINT FG-ATT 182-639 178-550
    3PT FG Pct .285 .324
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 5.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 407-601 464-635
    FT Pct .677 .731
    FT Made Per Game 13.1 15.0
REBOUNDS 1096 1137
    Rebounds Per Game 35.4 36.7
    Rebounds Margin -1.3 –
ASSISTS 326 346
    Assists Per Game 10.5 11.2
TURNOVERS 443 510
    Turnovers Per Game 14.3 16.5
    Turnovers Margin 2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 242 231
    Steals Per Game 7.8 7.5
BLOCKS 101 81
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.6
ATTENDANCE 1,924 7,942
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-148 14-567
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-161

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UC-Colo. Springs 498 498 487 546 2029
Opponents 530 425 508 507 1970

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 MIDWESTERN ST. W 67-57 188
11/14/24 at West Tex. A&M L 49-73 2,356
11/16/24 at Lubbock Christian L 56-78 527
11/29/24 vs MSU Moorhead L 55-62 50
11/30/24 vs Central Mo. W 54-53 40

* 12/05/24 at Colorado Mesa W 65-56 410
* 12/07/24 at Westminster (UT) W 64-50 32
* 12/12/24 BLACK HILLS ST. L 44-72 324
* 12/14/24 CHADRON ST. W 82-66 189

12/17/24 CENTRAL OKLA. W 78-54 88
12/19/24 TEX. PERMIAN BASIN W 70-41 92

* 01/07/25 at Colo. Christian L 59-71 100
* 01/11/25 CSU PUEBLO L 66-74 201
* 01/16/25 at Regis (CO) W 78-73 68
* 01/18/25 at MSU Denver L 68-69 405
* 01/23/25 N.M. HIGHLANDS W 77-65 106
* 01/25/25 FORT LEWIS W 74-71 98
* 01/30/25 WESTERN COLO. W 54-45 89
* 02/01/25 COLORADO MESA L 58-62 189
* 02/06/25 at South Dakota Mines W 64-49 200
* 02/08/25 at Black Hills St. L 68-72 639
* 02/13/25 at CSU Pueblo W 63-59 497
* 02/15/25 COLO. CHRISTIAN W 72-66 126
* 02/20/25 at Adams St. L 65-71 325
* 02/22/25 at N.M. Highlands W 75-72 358
* 02/27/25 COLO. SCH. OF MINES W 75-59 108
* 03/01/25 REGIS (CO) L 69-86 126

03/04/25 at Adams St. W 63-60 700
03/07/25 vs Western Colo. W 69-55 285
03/08/25 at Colorado Mesa W 63-61 1,325
03/14/25 vs Lubbock Christian L 65-68 267

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of Colorado Colorado Springs Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 14, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-8   Home: 6-4   Away: 6-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Moore Allen, Amyah 20-20 617 30.9 154-308 .500 11-49 .224 94-126 .746 17 41 58 2.9 54 3 48 69 10 42 413 20.7
24 White, Maison 20-20 533 26.7 96-186 .516 0-0 .000 53-94 .564 79 131 210 10.5 50 0 20 28 13 18 245 12.3
03 Robinson, Breelyn 20-12 515 25.8 43-140 .307 31-95 .326 31-44 .705 14 35 49 2.5 44 1 20 30 1 25 148 7.4
02 Bradley, Gia 20-20 435 21.8 35-103 .340 24-77 .312 12-17 .706 4 49 53 2.7 32 0 18 18 7 10 106 5.3
11 Hagood, Krystina 19-0 231 12.2 25-71 .352 9-31 .290 28-40 .700 12 28 40 2.1 20 0 13 23 5 13 87 4.6
04 Vidal, Emily 19-8 388 20.4 20-70 .286 13-47 .277 24-28 .857 3 17 20 1.1 34 0 18 18 1 11 77 4.1
00 Reynolds, Ellie 20-18 354 17.7 27-65 .415 18-42 .429 8-8 1.000 3 42 45 2.3 15 0 39 34 2 15 80 4.0
13 Snowden, Amaya 20-0 295 14.8 28-68 .412 1-8 .125 13-18 .722 17 42 59 3.0 32 0 9 21 10 8 70 3.5
05 Ottmann, Rylie 18-2 265 14.7 17-58 .293 5-24 .208 10-16 .625 9 26 35 1.9 29 0 17 27 1 14 49 2.7
20 Wilson, Mya 16-0 230 14.4 11-37 .297 1-11 .091 10-12 .833 3 15 18 1.1 19 1 11 14 2 7 33 2.1
25 Silva, Ellen 14-0 96 6.9 10-26 .385 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 9 21 30 2.1 10 0 2 8 2 2 23 1.6
15 Jackson-Allen, Jayla 8-0 41 5.1 4-11 .364 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 5 0 4 5 0 2 9 1.1
Total 20 4000 200.0 470-1143 .411 114-388 .294 286-409 .699 211 490 701 35.1 344 5 219 303 54 167 1340 67.00
Opponents 20 4000 200.0 449-1120 .401 123-365 .337 287-386 .744 218 504 722 36.1 391 17 238 335 62 155 1308 65.40

Team Statistics UCCS OPP
SCORING 1340 1308
    Points Per Game 67.0 65.4
    Scoring Margin 1.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 470-1143 449-1120
    Field Goal Pct .411 .401
3 POINT FG-ATT 114-388 123-365
    3PT FG Pct .294 .337
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 286-409 287-386
    FT Pct .699 .744
    FT Made Per Game 14.3 14.4
REBOUNDS 701 722
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 36.1
    Rebounds Margin -1.1 –
ASSISTS 219 238
    Assists Per Game 11.0 11.9
TURNOVERS 303 335
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 16.8
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 167 155
    Steals Per Game 8.4 7.8
BLOCKS 54 62
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.1
ATTENDANCE 1,556 3,034
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-156 10-303
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UC-Colo. Springs 335 319 315 371 1340
Opponents 348 278 338 344 1308

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 at  Colorado Mesa W 65-56 410
12/07/24 at  Westminster (UT) W 64-50 32
12/12/24 BLACK HILLS ST. L 44-72 324
12/14/24 CHADRON ST. W 82-66 189
01/07/25 at  Colo. Christian L 59-71 100
01/11/25 CSU PUEBLO L 66-74 201
01/16/25 at  Regis (CO) W 78-73 68
01/18/25 at  MSU Denver L 68-69 405
01/23/25 N.M. HIGHLANDS W 77-65 106
01/25/25 FORT LEWIS W 74-71 98
01/30/25 WESTERN COLO. W 54-45 89
02/01/25 COLORADO MESA L 58-62 189
02/06/25 at  South Dakota Mines W 64-49 200
02/08/25 at  Black Hills St. L 68-72 639
02/13/25 at  CSU Pueblo W 63-59 497
02/15/25 COLO. CHRISTIAN W 72-66 126
02/20/25 at  Adams St. L 65-71 325
02/22/25 at  N.M. Highlands W 75-72 358
02/27/25 COLO. SCH. OF MINES W 75-59 108
03/01/25 REGIS (CO) L 69-86 126


